

Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements of

ALARIS ROYALTY CORP.

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2009

ALARIS ROYALTY CORP.

Consolidated Balance Sheets, Unaudited

	September 30, 2009	December 31, 2008
Assets		
Current assets:		
Cash	\$ 2,123,593	\$ 1,743,936
Accounts receivable	35,854	11,307
Prepaid expenses	73,564	35,417
Future income taxes (note 10)	670,986	3,649,476
Investment tax credit receivable (note 10)	1,623,342	150,798
	<u>4,527,339</u>	<u>5,590,934</u>
Investment tax credit receivable (note 10)	4,817,917	6,441,259
Future income taxes (note 10)	23,568,017	25,528,693
Equipment (note 4)	72,264	90,458
Investments (note 3):		
Preferred LP units	99,124,642	98,124,642
Intangible assets	13,113,457	13,243,384
	<u>112,238,099</u>	<u>111,368,026</u>
	<u>\$ 145,223,636</u>	<u>\$ 149,019,370</u>
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 425,418	\$ 443,553
Dividends payable	639,178	1,094,620
Future income taxes (note 10)	55,000	42,932
Bank indebtedness (note 5)	5,875,000	—
Subordinated debt (note 5)	6,500,000	6,500,000
	<u>13,494,596</u>	<u>8,081,105</u>
Bank indebtedness (note 5)	17,625,000	25,000,000
Future income taxes (note 10)	1,392,925	3,136,988
Deferred credit (note 10)	24,422,862	27,497,912
Shareholders' equity:		
Shareholder's capital (note 6)	98,389,739	98,278,747
Contributed surplus	924,832	264,472
Deficit	(11,026,318)	(13,239,854)
	<u>88,288,253</u>	<u>85,303,365</u>
Commitments (note 13)		
Subsequent events (note 14)		
	<u>\$ 145,223,636</u>	<u>\$ 149,019,370</u>

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

ALARIS ROYALTY CORP.

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Deficit, Unaudited

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	September 30,		September 30,	
	2009	2008	2009	2008
Revenues:				
Royalties and distributions	\$ 4,334,814	\$ 4,759,438	\$13,275,814	\$14,177,670
Interest and other	-	65,617	3,637	73,850
	<u>4,334,814</u>	<u>4,825,055</u>	<u>13,279,451</u>	<u>14,251,520</u>
Expenses:				
Interest	532,529	1,552,536	1,641,490	8,278,244
Non-cash stock based compensation (note 8)				
RSUs and Options	(103,550)	-	764,296	-
Acquisition (note 1)	-	7,933,333	-	7,933,333
Salaries and benefits	207,093	332,899	657,770	767,810
Corporate and office	88,402	123,608	353,552	293,475
Legal and accounting fees	111,315	143,403	369,573	311,280
Bank fees	-	491,049	-	491,049
Stock based compensation (note 8)	49,163	-	172,191	-
Depreciation and amortization	47,830	59,242	161,369	176,003
	<u>932,781</u>	<u>10,636,070</u>	<u>4,120,214</u>	<u>18,251,194</u>
Net Income before taxes	3,402,033	(5,811,015)	9,159,237	(3,999,674)
Future income tax expense (note 10)	52,710	1,543,735	282,919	1,543,735
Net Income and other comprehensive income for the period	3,349,323	(7,354,750)	8,876,318	(5,543,409)
Deficit, beginning of period	(12,458,279)	(2,351,498)	(13,239,854)	(2,542,839)
Distributions to unitholders (note 7)	-	(546,000)	-	(2,166,000)
Dividends to shareholders (note 7)	(1,917,362)	(2,195,733)	(6,662,782)	(2,195,733)
Deficit, end of period	<u>\$(11,026,318)</u>	<u>\$(12,447,981)</u>	<u>\$(11,026,318)</u>	<u>\$(12,447,981)</u>
Earnings per share, basic	\$ 0.37	\$ (1.12)	\$ 0.97	\$ (1.73)
Earnings per share, fully diluted	\$ 0.34	\$ (1.12)	\$ 0.91	\$ (1.73)
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic	9,129,890	6,571,541	9,127,124	3,202,853
Weighted average shares outstanding, fully diluted	9,723,458	6,971,721	9,727,304	3,337,220

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

ALARIS ROYALTY CORP.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows, Unaudited

	Three months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,	
	2009	2008	2009	2008
Cash provided by (used in):				
Operations:				
Net Income for the period	\$ 3,349,323	\$(7,354,750)	\$ 8,876,318	\$(5,543,409)
Add non-cash items:				
Depreciation and amortization	47,831	59,242	161,370	176,003
Stock based compensation (note 8)	(103,551)	7,933,333	764,269	7,933,333
Income tax expense	52,710	1,543,735	282,919	1,543,735
	<u>3,346,313</u>	<u>2,181,560</u>	<u>10,084,876</u>	<u>4,109,662</u>
Change in non-cash working capital	(19,193)	(44,333)	(73,740)	(420,347)
	<u>3,327,120</u>	<u>2,137,227</u>	<u>10,011,136</u>	<u>3,689,315</u>
Investing:				
Purchase of equipment	(128)	(7,985)	(13,249)	(7,985)
New preferred interests	(1,000,000)	-	(1,000,000)	-
Financing:				
Distributions to unitholders	-	(546,000)	-	(2,166,000)
Dividends to shareholders	(1,917,190)	(1,097,867)	(7,118,230)	(1,097,867)
Repayment of debt	(500,000)	(51,500,000)	(1,500,000)	(51,500,000)
New share capital	-	51,730,998	-	51,730,998
	<u>(2,417,190)</u>	<u>(1,412,869)</u>	<u>(8,618,230)</u>	<u>(3,032,869)</u>
Increase/(decrease) in cash	(90,198)	716,373	379,657	648,461
Cash, beginning of period	2,213,791	1,531,427	1,743,936	1,599,339
Cash, end of period	<u>\$ 2,123,593</u>	<u>\$ 2,247,800</u>	<u>\$ 2,123,593</u>	<u>\$ 2,247,800</u>

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements

ALARIS ROYALTY CORP.

Notes to consolidated Financial Statements

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2009

1. Basis of presentation:

On July 31, 2008 Alaris Royalty Corp., formerly 6550568 Canada Inc. ("Alaris" or the "Corporation") acquired Alaris Income Growth Fund L.P. (the "Partnership") (the "Acquisition"). After the Acquisition, the former owners of the Partnership held the largest percentage (although less than 50%) of the Common Voting Shares and provided the Corporation's management, therefore the Partnership was deemed to be the acquirer for accounting purposes. Accordingly, the transaction has been accounted for as a reverse takeover. The share capital of the prior year and up to July 31, 2008 was that of the Partnership. Subsequent to the transaction date, the share capital was that of the Corporation.

Pursuant to the Acquisition, Alaris acquired: (i) the 750,000 issued and outstanding units (the "Alaris L.P. Units") of the Partnership held by Alaris Commercial Trust, a trust owned by the Partnership's largest owner, by the issuance of 666,667 voting common shares in the capital of Alaris ("Common Shares"); and (ii) all of the outstanding shares of Alaris IGF Corp. ("Alaris GP"), the general partner of the Partnership, from the holders thereof, being Alaris Commercial Trust and the management team of the Corporation, who purchased their shares in Alaris GP shortly before the Acquisition pursuant to the terms of employment stock options, by issuance of 666,668 non-voting common shares in the capital of Alaris Royalty Corp. ("Non-Voting Shares"). Alaris GP owns 750,010 Partnership Units, being the remaining issued and outstanding Partnership Units, and therefore, upon the completion of the Acquisition the Corporation acquired directly and indirectly 100% of the issued and outstanding Alaris L.P. Units.

On July 31, 2008, and prior to the Acquisition, Alaris satisfied the release conditions of its previously completed subscription receipt financing and issued an aggregate of 4,607,213 Common Shares to the former holders of subscription receipts in accordance with the terms of the subscription receipts. The subscription receipts had been issued at price of \$12 per subscription receipt for aggregate gross proceeds of \$55,286,556 less share issue costs of \$3,622,225. In addition, the Corporation acquired \$83,500,000 of the Partnership's outstanding \$90,000,000 subordinated debt from 409790 Alberta Ltd. for \$51,500,000 in cash and the issuance of 2,666,667 Common Shares.

Alaris will continue the business and operations of the Partnership. The Partnership's operations consist primarily of investments in operating entities, typically in the form of long-term license and royalty arrangements or preferred limited partnership interests.

ALARIS ROYALTY CORP.

Notes to consolidated Financial Statements, Page 2

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2009

2. Significant accounting policies:

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.

(a) Investments:

Investments result from: (1) the direct or indirect purchase of intellectual property from various organizations/vendors and the subsequent license-back of the right for exclusive use to the vendor; or (2) the direct or indirect subscription for a preferred interest in a limited partnership; which interests provide a monthly distribution that is adjusted annually on the basis of a formula linked to revenues, gross margin, same-store sales, or other "top-line" measures as outlined in each of the respective agreements. Investments are initially recognized and measured at cost, including acquisition costs incurred after a letter of intent is signed, such as financial and legal due diligence fees relating directly to the purchase.

Investments that are a royalty structure are being amortized on a straight-line basis over an 80-year period and individually reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable.

Investments that are a preferred interest in a limited partnership are not amortized but are assessed for objective evidence of impairment at each balance sheet date. When there is objective evidence that the investment has been impaired, and there is a decline in the recoverable amount below cost that is other than temporary, the amount of the impairment loss is the difference between the carrying amount of the investment and its fair value. Fair value is estimated using discounted cash flows.

(b) Equipment:

Equipment is recorded at cost. Depreciation is provided for over the estimated useful lives of assets on a declining balance basis.

(c) Intangible assets:

Effective January 1, 2009, the Corporation adopted CICA section 3064 Goodwill and Intangible Assets. The implementation of this standard did not have a material effect on the Company's financial statements.

(d) Revenue recognition:

Revenue consists of amounts generated by licensing intellectual property or distributions from preferred interests in a limited partnership and is recognized when the monthly payments become due and are considered collectible.

ALARIS ROYALTY CORP.

Notes to consolidated Financial Statements, Page 3

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2009

2. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(e) Financial instruments:

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument to another entity. Upon initial recognition all financial instruments, including derivatives, are recognized on the balance sheet at fair value. Subsequent measurement is then based on the financial instruments being classified into one of five categories: held for trading, held to maturity, loans and receivables, available for sale and other liabilities. The Corporation has designated its financial instruments into the following categories applying the indicated measurement methods:

Financial Instrument	Category	Measurement Method
Cash and cash equivalents	Held for trading	Fair value
Accounts receivable	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost
Preferred LP units	Available for sale	Cost
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Other liabilities	Amortized cost
Bank indebtedness	Other liabilities	Amortized cost
Subordinated debt	Other liabilities	Amortized cost

The Corporation will assess at each reporting period whether there is a financial asset, other than those classified as held for trading, that is impaired. An impairment loss, other than temporary, is included in net earnings.

The Corporation has no embedded derivatives.

The Corporation records all transaction costs incurred, in relation to the acquisition of investments classified as "available for sale", as an additional cost of the investment.

The Corporation applies trade-date accounting for the recognition of a purchase or sale of cash equivalents and derivative contracts.

(f) Income taxes:

The Corporation follows the asset and liability method of accounting for income taxes. The Corporation is a taxable entity under the Income Tax Act (Canada).

ALARIS ROYALTY CORP.

Notes to consolidated Financial Statements, Page 4

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2009

2. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(g) Stock-based compensation:

Stock-based payments to non-employees and direct awards of stock to employees and non-employees are accounted for using a fair-value method of accounting.

(h) Use of estimates:

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Significant management estimates include valuation of investments and collectability of future royalties and distributions.

3. Investments:

September 30, 2009	Cost	Acquisition Costs	Capitalized Amortization	Accumulated Net Cost
LifeMark Health	\$ 47,500,000	\$ 291,362	\$ -	\$ 47,791,362
Lower Mainland Steel	51,000,000	333,280	-	51,333,280
Total Preferred LP Units	98,500,000	624,642	-	99,124,642
End of the Roll	7,200,000	74,920	(409,175)	6,865,745
MEDlchair	6,500,000	83,758	(336,046)	6,247,712
Total Intangible Assets	13,700,000	158,678	(745,221)	13,113,457
	\$112,200,000	\$ 783,320	\$ (745,221)	\$112,238,099
December 31, 2008	Cost	Costs	Amortization	Net Cost
LifeMark Health	\$ 46,500,000	\$ 291,362	\$ -	\$ 46,791,362
Lower Mainland Steel	51,000,000	333,280	-	51,333,280
Total Preferred LP Units	97,500,000	624,642	-	98,124,642
End of the Roll	7,200,000	74,920	(340,971)	6,933,949
MEDlchair	6,500,000	83,758	(274,323)	6,309,435
Total Intangible Assets	13,700,000	158,678	(615,294)	13,243,384
	\$111,200,000	\$ 783,320	\$ (615,294)	\$111,368,026

ALARIS ROYALTY CORP.

Notes to consolidated Financial Statements, Page 5

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2009

3. Investments (continued):

Royalties and distributions:

	Three months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,	
	2009	2008	2009	2008
LifeMark Health	\$ 2,002,245	\$ 1,866,366	\$ 5,945,128	\$ 5,599,098
Lower Mainland Steel	1,733,250	2,259,740	5,376,757	6,644,460
End of the Roll	308,364	353,892	1,074,617	1,087,499
MEDlchair	290,955	279,442	879,312	846,613
	<u>\$ 4,334,814</u>	<u>\$ 4,759,440</u>	<u>\$13,275,814</u>	<u>\$14,177,670</u>

I – Preferred LP Units

(a) Investment in LifeMark Health Limited Partnership ("LifeMark Health"):

The Corporation holds 900,000 class A preferred partnership units ("LifeMark A Units") and 3,850,000 class B preferred partnership units ("LifeMark B Units") in LifeMark Health (the "LifeMark Investment"). The 900,000 LifeMark A Units and 2,600,000 of the LifeMark B Units were acquired on December 30, 2004 for an aggregate acquisition cost of \$35 million. Alaris acquired 150,000 of the LifeMark B Units from LifeMark Health on June 15, 2005 for an aggregate acquisition cost of \$1.5 million; acquired 250,000 of the LifeMark B Units from LifeMark Health on October 1, 2005 for an aggregate acquisition cost of \$2.5 million; acquired 750,000 of the LifeMark B units from LifeMark Health on August 1, 2006 for an aggregate acquisition cost of \$7.5 million; and acquired 100,000 of the LifeMark B units from LifeMark Health on July 30, 2009 for an aggregate acquisition cost of \$1.0 million.

Pursuant to the LifeMark Health partnership agreement (the "LifeMark Partnership Agreement") dated December 30, 2004, the LifeMark A Units entitle the Corporation to receive an annual preferred distribution (the "A Unit Preferred Distribution") in priority to distributions on LifeMark Health's other partnership units in a minimum amount of \$1.46 million. The minimum amount is adjusted in each subsequent fiscal year to the greater of (i) \$1.46 million; and (ii) the A Unit Preferred Distribution for the prior fiscal year multiplied by the percentage increase in LifeMark Health's Same Clinic Sales (as defined in the LifeMark Partnership Agreement), being generally LifeMark Health's annual revenue from clinics that have been open for at least two years, for the previous year. Distributions on the LifeMark A Units are receivable monthly.

ALARIS ROYALTY CORP.

Notes to consolidated Financial Statements, Page 6

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2009

3. Investments (continued):

I – Preferred LP Units (continued)

(a) Investment in LifeMark Health Limited Partnership ("LifeMark Health") (continued):

Pursuant to the LifeMark Partnership Agreement, the LifeMark B Units entitle the Corporation to receive an annual preferred distribution (the "B Unit Preferred Distribution") in priority to distributions on LifeMark Health's other partnership units, other than the LifeMark A Units, in an amount equal to the B Unit Preferred Distribution for the prior fiscal year multiplied by the percentage increase or decrease in LifeMark Health's Same Clinic Sales for the previous fiscal year. Distributions on the LifeMark B Units are receivable monthly.

LifeMark Health has the option at any time after December 30, 2009 (i) to repurchase all (but not less than all) of the LifeMark A and B Preferred Units at an aggregate price equal to the total distributions for the then current fiscal year multiplied by the then current trading multiple of Alaris Royalty Corp. subject to a minimum of the aggregate purchase price of the Units (the "Repurchase Right").

(b) Investment in Lower Mainland Steel Limited Partnership ("LMS"):

The Corporation holds 510,000 Preferred partnership units ("LMS Units") in Lower Mainland Steel (the "LMS Investment"). 150,000 of the LMS Units were acquired on February 2, 2007 for an aggregate acquisition cost of \$15 million. Alaris acquired another 360,000 LMS Units on December 21, 2007 for an aggregate acquisition cost of \$36 million.

Pursuant to the LMS partnership agreement (the "LMS Partnership Agreement") dated April 2, 2007 and as amended December 21, 2007, the LMS Units entitle the Corporation to receive an annual preferred distribution (the "Preferred Distribution") in priority to distributions on LMS' other partnership units. Commencing December 21, 2007 the Corporation was entitled to a base preferred distribution of \$8.5 million over the next twelve months. The base is in two distinct portions and is adjusted at two points (January 1st and April 1st) in each subsequent twelve month period to the Preferred Distribution for the prior twelve month period multiplied by the percentage increase or decrease in LMS' Gross Profit (as defined in the LMS Partnership Agreement) for the most recently completed fiscal year. The first portion was originally \$2.5 million, increased to \$3.04 million effective April 1, 2008 and then decreased to \$2.5 million effective April 1, 2009. The second portion was originally \$6 million and was decreased to \$4.6 million effective January 1, 2009 based on LMS' audited financial statements. Distributions on the LMS Units are paid monthly.

LMS has the option at any time after April 1, 2010 to repurchase all (but not less than all) of the LMS Units at a price equal to 8.5 times the then current annual distributions subject to a minimum of the aggregate purchase price of the LMS Units (the "Repurchase Right").

ALARIS ROYALTY CORP.

Notes to consolidated Financial Statements, Page 7

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2009

3. Investments (continued):

II – Intangible Assets

(c) Investment in End of the Roll Carpet and Vinyl ("End of the Roll"):

On May 1, 2005, the Corporation purchased certain intellectual property (the "ER IP") from End of the Roll for an aggregate purchase price of \$7.2 million pursuant to an acquisition agreement (the "ER Acquisition Agreement") dated May 1, 2005 (the "End of the Roll Investment"). The ER IP includes End of the Roll's trademarks, trade names, website, and proprietary system for operating franchises. The ER IP was subsequently licensed to End of the Roll for a term (the "Term") of 80 years pursuant to a license agreement (the "ER License Agreement") dated May 1, 2005 in consideration of an annual royalty (the "Royalty"). The Royalty for the first 12-month period from May 1, 2005 to April 30, 2006 was \$1.2 million (the "Initial Royalty"). The Royalty for each subsequent 12-month period during the Term is calculated by increasing or decreasing the Royalty for End of the Roll's fiscal year just ended by the percentage change in Same Store Sales (as defined in the ER License Agreement), being generally the total sales of all franchisee retail stores that have been open for at least two years, over the fiscal year immediately preceding the fiscal year just ended. Royalty payments are receivable monthly.

End of the Roll has the option at any time after May 1, 2010 to repurchase the ER IP (and terminate the Royalty) at an aggregate price equal to the total royalty for the then current fiscal year multiplied by the then current trading multiple of Alaris Royalty Corp. subject to a minimum of the amount invested into End of the Roll (the "Repurchase Right").

If a Material Breach (as defined in the License Agreement) occurs under the ER License Agreement, End of the Roll is required to pay to the Corporation the present value (calculated using a discount rate of 5.10% per annum) of the initial Royalty for 10 years from the date of the Material Breach together with any outstanding Royalty Payments and the Corporation may elect to terminate the ER License Agreement.

ALARIS ROYALTY CORP.

Notes to consolidated Financial Statements, Page 8

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2009

3. Investments (continued):

II – Intangible Assets (continued):

(d) Investment in MEDlchair Ltd. ("MEDlchair"):

On September 12, 2005, the Corporation purchased certain intellectual property (the "MEDlchair IP") from MEDlchair for an aggregate purchase price of \$6.5 million (the "MEDlchair Investment") pursuant to an acquisition agreement (the "MEDlchair Acquisition Agreement") dated September 12, 2005. The MEDlchair IP includes MEDlchair's trademarks, trade names, website, and proprietary system for operating franchises. The MEDlchair IP was subsequently licensed to MEDlchair for a term (the "Term") of 80 years pursuant to a license agreement (the "MEDlchair License Agreement") dated September 12, 2005 in consideration of an annual royalty (the "Royalty"). The Royalty for the 12-month period from October 1, 2006 to September 30, 2007 was \$1.053 million. The Royalty for each subsequent 12-month period during the Term is calculated by increasing or decreasing the Royalty in MEDlchair's fiscal year just ending by the percentage change in Same Store Royalties (as defined in the MEDlchair License Agreement), being generally the total annual royalties received by MEDlchair from all franchisees whose retail stores have been opened for at least two years over the fiscal year immediately preceding the fiscal year just ending, subject to a maximum percentage change in any year of 10%.

If a Material Breach (as defined in the MEDlchair License Agreement) occurs under the License Agreement, MEDlchair is required to pay to the Corporation the present value (calculated using a discount rate of 5.5% per annum) of the then current Royalty for 10 years from the date of the Material Breach together with any outstanding Royalty Payments and the Corporation may, terminate the License Agreement.

MEDlchair has the option at any time after October 1, 2010 to repurchase the MEDlchair IP (and terminate the Royalty) at an aggregate price equal to the total royalty for the then current fiscal year multiplied by the then current trading multiple of Alaris Royalty Corp. subject to a minimum of the amount invested into MEDlchair (the "Repurchase Right").

4. Equipment:

Equipment consists of leasehold improvements, furniture and fixtures, and computer equipment. The amounts are net of accumulated depreciation of \$99,760 (December 31, 2008 - \$279,927).

ALARIS ROYALTY CORP.

Notes to consolidated Financial Statements, Page 9

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2009

5. Debt:

The Corporation has a \$25,000,000 secured revolving credit facility (\$23,500,000 outstanding at September 30, 2009) with a syndicate of Canadian chartered banks. Interest is payable at the lenders' prime rate plus 3% (5.25% at September 30, 2009). The term out date under the credit facility is December 18, 2009. If an extension is not received by December 20, 2009, the facility will be repaid in thirty-six equal monthly installments commencing January 20, 2010, therefore, a portion of the debt is shown as a current liability in the financial statements. There are financial covenants under this facility and at September 30, 2009, the Corporation is in compliance with each of the covenants based on a letter received by the Corporation subsequent to December 31, 2008 from the lending syndicate clarifying the exclusion of certain non-cash and extraordinary amounts in the calculation of the covenants for the remainder of the term of the agreement. No bank fees were paid in the nine months ended September 30, 2009. In 2008, \$327,500 was paid as a result of the restructuring described in note 1 and the renewal of the facility in December 2008.

The Corporation has a \$6,500,000 unsecured demand facility with a company controlled by its largest shareholder. The loan was originally \$90,000,000 and on July 31, 2008, \$51,500,000 was repaid and \$32,000,000 was purchased for shares of the Corporation. Interest is payable at 13.00% per annum.

6. Shareholders equity:

The Corporation has authorized, issued and outstanding, 8,464,444 voting and 666,665 non-voting common shares.

Issued Common Shares	Number of Shares	Amount
Balance at December 31, 2008	8,455,169	\$ 90,278,747
Issued in lieu of dividends on restricted share units in 2009	9,275	110,992
Balance at September 30, 2009 (Voting shares)	8,464,444	90,389,739
Non-voting shares	666,665	8,000,000
	9,131,109	\$ 98,389,739

ALARIS ROYALTY CORP.

Notes to consolidated Financial Statements, Page 10

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2009

7. Dividends and Distributions:

For January and February 2009, the Corporation had declared a dividend of \$0.12 per voting and non-voting common share and for March, April, May, June, July, August and September 2009, the Corporation had declared a dividend of \$0.07 per voting and non-voting common share (\$6,662,782 in aggregate).

Prior to the reorganization and for the nine months ended September 30, 2008, the Partnership paid distributions to unitholders of \$1.44 per unit, \$2,166,000 in aggregate and dividends of \$0.24 per voting and non-voting common share, \$2,195,733 in aggregate.

8. Stock-based compensation:

The Corporation has a Restricted Share Unit Plan ("RSU Plan") and a Stock Option Plan as approved by shareholders at a special shareholders meeting on July 31, 2008 that authorizes the Board of Directors to grant awards of RSUs and Options subject to a maximum of ten percent of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Corporation.

The RSU Plan will settle in voting common shares which may be issued from treasury or purchased on the Toronto Stock Exchange. The Corporation has reserved 591,662 and issued 379,400 RSUs to management and Directors on October 29, 2008. The RSUs issued to directors vest over a three-year period. The RSUs issued to management (280,650) do not vest until the end of the three-year period and are subject to certain performance conditions relating to operating cash flow per share. The stock-based compensation expense relating to the RSU Plan is based on a \$12 issue price at the time of grant and management's estimate of the future performance conditions and will be amortized over the thirty-six month vesting period. Payments in lieu of dividends on the unvested RSUs are made monthly in accordance with the Corporation's dividend policy. Payments to management are split evenly between cash and common shares. The RSUs for employees vest in three years under service (25% of total) and earnings per share performance targets (75% of total but 50% based on growth). During the current quarter, based on a number of factors including the known decline in the LMS royalty, management determined it is improbable for the Corporation to achieve the growth targets set out in the plan and that the applicable portion of RSUs will not be earned. As a result, the Corporation has reversed compensation costs previously expensed of \$150,000 in the quarter.

ALARIS ROYALTY CORP.

Notes to consolidated Financial Statements, Page 11

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2009

8. Stock-based compensation (continued):

For the nine months ended September 30, 2009, the Corporation incurred stock-based compensation expenses of \$936,460, which includes: \$608,800 (non-cash expense) for the first three quarters of the 2009 portion of the RSU Plan expense that is to be amortized over the thirty-six month vesting period of the plan; \$172,191 for payments to staff and directors in lieu of dividends under the RSU Plan; \$103,908 (non-cash expense) for shares issued in lieu of dividends under the RSU Plan; and \$51,561 (non-cash expense) for the first three quarters of the 2009 amortization of the fair value of outstanding stock options calculated using the Black-Scholes method and the assumptions outlined below. The Corporation has reserved 253,569 and issued 219,150 options that vest over a four-year period and expire in five years.

Dividend yield	12%
Expected volatility	38%
Risk free rate of return	2.73%
Expected option life	5 years
Weighted average value per option	\$ 1.24

9. Financial risk management and capital management:

These statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2008 - which includes a note to the financial statements addressing the financial risk management of the Corporation.

The Corporation manages capital by monitoring certain debt covenants set out in its credit facility. The Corporation has a maximum senior debt to contracted EBITDA of 1.5:1 (1.49:1 at September 30, 2009). EBITDA is defined as net income before interest expense, income taxes, depreciation and amortization. Additionally, a minimum tangible net worth requirement of \$92,000,000 is in place (\$94.8 million at September 30, 2009). Tangible net worth is defined as subordinated debt plus shareholders equity. In order to acquire more royalties, the Corporation needs to access public equity markets to fund the acquisitions and manage the business within the bank covenants. The Corporation was in compliance with all debt covenants at September 30, 2009.

ALARIS ROYALTY CORP.

Notes to consolidated Financial Statements, Page 12

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2009

10. Income taxes:

Income tax expense is calculated by using the combined federal and provincial statutory income tax rates. Prior to the restructuring on July 31, 2008, the entity was structured as a 100% flow-through entity and taxes were payable only by the unitholders. The provision for income tax differs from that which would be expected by applying statutory rates. A reconciliation of the difference is as follows:

	Nine months ended September 30, 2009	Year ended December 31, 2008
Earnings (loss) before income taxes	\$ 9,159,237	\$ (1,355,263)
Combined federal and provincial statutory income tax rate	29.00%	29.50%
Expected income tax provision	\$ 2,656,179	\$ (399,803)
Impact of restructuring	-	1,474,243
Non-deductible expense (recoveries)	270,710	2,435,543
Increase in valuation allowance	-	1,874,253
Drawdown of deferred credit	(3,075,050)	(3,065,037)
Expiry of investment tax credits	107,866	-
Income allocated to former partners	-	(638,970)
Rate changes and other	323,214	16,447
	\$ 282,919	\$ 1,696,676

The income tax effect of the temporary differences that give rise to the Corporation's future income tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

	Nine months ended September 30, 2009	Year ended December 31, 2008
Future income tax assets (liabilities):		
Non-capital losses and unclaimed scientific research and development expenses ("SRED")	\$27,774,862	\$33,114,722
Equipment	84,893	84,893
Share issue costs	1,027,439	1,027,439
Intangible assets	(1,532,908)	(1,532,908)
Investment tax credits	(1,684,296)	(1,731,905)
	25,669,990	30,962,241
Valuation allowance	(2,878,912)	(4,963,992)
	\$22,791,078	\$25,998,249

ALARIS ROYALTY CORP.

Notes to consolidated Financial Statements, Page 13

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2009

10. Income Taxes (continued):

The future income taxes as presented on the balance sheet are comprised of:

	Nine months ended September 30, 2009	Year ended December 31, 2008
Current assets	\$ 670,986	\$ 3,649,476
Long-term assets	23,568,017	25,528,693
Current liabilities	(55,000)	(42,932)
Long-term liabilities	(1,392,925)	(3,136,988)
	<u>\$22,791,078</u>	<u>\$25,998,249</u>

As at September 30, 2009, the Corporation has non-capital losses available to reduce income tax in future years that expire from time to time as follows:

2013	\$ 31,014,281
2014	21,537,689
2025 and later	3,381,931
	<u>\$ 55,933,901</u>

As at September 30, 2009, the Corporation has unused federal income tax credits which expire from time to time as follows (based on future earnings estimates, a portion of the tax credits will not be recognized):

2010	\$ 1,623,342
2011	1,935,046
2012	1,295,097
2013	3,296,237
2014	1,840,597
2025	647,624
Less tax credits not recognized	(4,196,684)
	<u>6,441,259</u>
Less current portion	(1,623,342)
	<u>\$ 4,817,917</u>

ALARIS ROYALTY CORP.

Notes to consolidated Financial Statements, Page 14

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2009

10. Income Taxes (continued):

As at September 30, 2009, the Corporation has a deferred credit of \$24,422,862:

Deferred credit on 2008 restructuring	\$ 30,562,949
Drawdown in prior years	(3,065,037)
Drawdown in current period	(3,075,050)
	<hr/>
	\$ 24,422,862

The Corporation has research and development expenditures not deducted at the end of the year, to be deducted over an indefinite period for an amount of \$58,131,473.

11. Recent accounting pronouncements not yet adopted:

The CICA's Accounting Standards Board confirmed the changeover from Canadian GAAP to IFRS (International Financial Reporting Standards) will be required for publicly accountable enterprises beginning on January 1, 2011. The impact on the Corporation is currently being reviewed.

The new standards for business combinations, consolidated financial statements and non-controlling interests are not expected to have a material impact on the Corporation's financial statements.

The matters raised in EIC 173 requiring the Corporation to consider its credit risk and counterparty credit risk in establishing fair value of financial assets and liabilities are not expected to have a material impact on the Corporation's financial statements.

Financial instruments – disclosure, amends previously issued guidance to include additional disclosure requirements about fair value measurements of financial instruments and liquidity risk. These additional disclosures will be included in our annual financial statements.

ALARIS ROYALTY CORP.

Notes to consolidated Financial Statements, Page 15

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2009

12. Related party transactions:

The Corporation has a \$6.5 million demand loan with a company owned by its largest shareholder. For the year three and nine months ended September 30, 2009, the Corporation paid interest of \$212,986 and \$632,014 respectively to this company (three and nine months ended September 30, 2008 - \$1,131,817 and \$6,949,850 respectively).

On July 31, 2008 the Corporation completed the Acquisition of Alaris LP. In connection with the Acquisition the Corporation issued 3,111,111 Common Shares and paid \$51,500,000 in cash to entities owned or controlled by a director, and the largest shareholder, of the Corporation, in exchange for \$83,500,000 of Alaris LP's subordinated debt and 750,000 units of Alaris LP. In addition, the Corporation issued 666,668 Non-Voting Shares to the management of the Corporation, in exchange for the 666,667 shares of Alaris GP, the general partner of Alaris LP, held by them.

13. Commitments:

On March 25, 2009, the Corporation signed a seven-year lease at a new location that was to commence July 1, 2009 ending June 30, 2016. The commencement date was delayed until after September 30, 2009.

2009	\$	10,693
2010		128,320
2011		128,320
2012		128,855
2013		134,736
2014		134,736
2015		134,736
2016		123,508
	\$	923,904

14. Subsequent events:

On October 22, 2009, the Corporation raised \$13.8 million in an equity offering by way of a short form prospectus. The offering included issuing 2,300,000 units comprised of 2,300,000 common shares at \$6.00 per share and 1,150,000 warrants with an exercise price of \$7.50. The warrants have a two-year life. The Corporation's largest shareholder subscribed for 760,000 of the units in the offering. On the same day, the Corporation then acquired an additional 1,200,000 LifeMark B units from LifeMark Health for an aggregate acquisition cost of \$12,000,000. The annual distributions from those additional LifeMark B units is expected to be \$2,181,818 for the first year.